## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1951** 

## ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 34

(By Mr. Dean)

In Effect Muly Mays Sam Passage

## **ENROLLED**

## Senate Bill No. 34

(By Mr. Bean)

[Passed March 5, 1951; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article three, chapter twenty-nine of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section to be designated section one-a, relating to establishment by state fire marshal of demonstration buildings and equipment for educational purposes in public and private schools and state educational institutions for fire prevention and protection and payment of expenditures therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article three, chapter twenty-nine of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended, by adding thereto a new section to be designated section one-a to read as follows:

Section 1-a. Fire Prevention Demonstration Educational Buildings and Equipment Thereof; Expenditures
and Payment.—The state fire marshal is authorized to
establish for educational purposes in public and private
schools and state educational institutions demonstration
buildings and equipment for fire prevention and protection, and such expenditures therefor shall be made from
the special fund for maintenance of office of state fire

9 marshal as an incidental expense of the office.

The Joint Committee on Forolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled
the toregoing off as correctly enrolled
Chairman Senate Committee
James Mr. Josp
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
Takes effect Melly Mays Irun passage.
Takes effect Muly Mays from passage.
However legeo.
Clerk of the Senate
J.K. Wiff
Clerk of the House of Delegates
President of the Senate
W. E. Stanne
Speaker House of Delegates
/
The within Approved this the 873 day of March , 1951.
day of March , 1951.
Obj. I Phrise
Governor.
may in the Unice of the Secretary of Seen
of Wood Virginia MAR 8 1951
D. PITT O'BRIEN,